
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 at 
4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Humphreys 
Berry 
Shafiq 
Thirkill 

Winnard 
Pollard 
 

J Sunderland  Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Mukhtar 
H Khan 
Walsh 
Parsan 

K Green 
Felstead 

B Stubbs Elahi 

 
Notes: 
  This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
  The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

  If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:       
Bryn Roberts  
Interim City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 07970 413716/07929 070288 
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk/kanwal.amrez@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 23 March 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Jill Bell/Kawal Amrez – 07970 413716/07929 070288) 
 

 

 

 



4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Jill Bell/Kanwal Amrez – 07970 413716/07929 070288) 
  
 

 

 
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
 
 

 

 
6.   APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

 
The Committee is asked to confirm and recommend to Council the 
appointment of the following non-voting co-opted representatives for the 
2022/2023 municipal year: 
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 
Teachers Secondary School Representative: Tom Bright 
Children’s Social Care – Dr Samina Karim 
 
   (Jill Bell/Kanwal Amrez – 0970 413716/07929 070288) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
  
7.   NATIONAL REVIEW INTO THE MURDERS OF ARTHUR LABINJO-

HUGHES AND STAR HOBSON 
 
Following the tragic deaths of Arthur Labinjo-Hughes in Solihull in June 2020, 
Star Hobson in Keighley, Bradford in September 2020, and the subsequent 
two murder trials and convictions in December 2021 of their parents and 
partners, a national review of learning from the two cases was initiated. 
 
The review was undertaken by the national independent Child Safeguarding 
Practice Review Panel. This panel commissions reviews of serious child 
safeguarding cases, focusing on improving learning, professional practice 
and outcomes for children, based on the possibility of identifying 
improvements from cases that it views as complex or of national importance. 
 
The review's primary focus was to try and understand how and why public 
services and systems designed to protect children were not able to do so. 
The review looked in detail at service responses to the two children's 
experiences, to make sense of what can be learned and must do differently in 
the future locally and nationally. The review, published on the 26th of May 2022 
has six local and eight national recommendations. The Overview and 
Scrutiny report (Document “A”) focuses primarily on the national and local 
recommendations in respect of Star Hobson. 
 
Recommended - 
 
 That the Overview and Scrutiny committee commit to working 

closely with partners to deliver on the recommendations within 
the developmental action plan and progressing the extensive 
wider work presently on going in Bradford. 

 
     (Darren Minton 01274 434361) 

 

1 - 10 

 
8.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “B”) presents the Committee’s Draft 
Work Programme 2022-23. 
 
 
Recommended- 
 
(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme. 
 
(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct. 
 
    (Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574) 
 

11 - 30 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting to be held on 29th June 2022 
 
Subject:  National Review into the murders of Arthur Labinjo-Hughes and Star Hobson 
 

Summary statement:        A 
 
Following the tragic deaths of Arthur Labinjo-Hughes in Solihull in June 2020, Star Hobson in 
Keighley, Bradford in September 2020, and the subsequent two murder trials and convictions in 
De
[...]
ost birth period 
  Referral from domestic abuse services 
  Concerns about Savannah Hill`s care of Star and domestic abuse of Frankie Smith 
  Bruises of Star and child protection medicals 
  Repeated Concerns about Star from friends and family 
  Submission of Video material of Star with bruises  

 
2.12    Recommendations to Bradford  

The review sets out six key recommendations for the partnership in Bradford. 
  

1.  To review strategic and operational responsibilities as recommended nationally by this 
review, including making sure that there is a good understanding of learning from the 
review, good oversight of performance and that priorities are agreed, and funding is fair 
and equitable. 

 
2. To review, develop, commission and resource a comprehensive, early help offer which can 

be accessed before/during and after the completion of any child and family assessment by 
children’s social care. This offer should include:  

o A review of the Partnership’s Pre-Birth Procedures  
o Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust to ensure that ante natal health 

visiting is offered and priority is given to first time parents.   
o Teenage pregnancy support going beyond the age of 16  
o Develop the role of the Care Leaving services to ensure that it supports care 

leavers who become parents.  
o A whole family approach where the wider extended family and neighbourhood 

networks are involved in providing support to vulnerable young parents  

 

Page 3



3. To agree clear expectations regarding risk assessment and decision making and these are 
understood by all agencies. Partners should work with CSC to ensure that: 

o Decisions not to proceed following a referral are based on a review of previous 
history, background checks and a chronology of prior concerns  

o No referral is deemed malicious without a full and thorough multi-agency 
assessment, including talking with the referrer, and agreement with the appropriate 
manager  

o All staff are complia
[...]
aken action to respond to 
recommendations and to provide for the wellbeing and safety children in Bradford. 

 
2.17    Bradford is working alongside the Government appointed Children’s Commissioner to make 

significant changes in how social workers work in the district. Bradford is in the process of 
setting up a Children’s Trust which will deliver further changes needed to make at pace to 
make sure children in our district are safe.  

 
2.18 The Safeguarding Partnership, the Children's Commissioner and Chair of the improvement 

board are reviewing arrangements including governance and performance to ensure 
actions are taken and that agencies are held to account. 

 
2.19 Development of Bradford`s Early Help Offer has been accelerated and training has been 

delivered to frontline practitioners. Five locality based Early Help Hubs in which statutory 
partners and commissioned services will be co-located with a specific remit of ensuring a 
safety net of early interventions is in place  

 
2.20 Focussed work is underway to revise protocols and train staff in relation to assessing risk, 

sharing information and provide quality supervision of social workers. Review and action is 
being taken on all statutory multi-agency processes used to keep children safe including 
child protection medicals, strategy discussions and Section 47 enquiries. 

 
2.21 Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust (BDCFT) and Airedale NHS Foundation Trust 

(ANHSFT) have introduced new process, guidance and training for Pre-birth, maternity and 
antenatal safeguarding.  This includes ensuring that the offer of Early Help assessment is 
considered at any stage in pregnancy and that routine enquiry in relation to domestic abuse 
is embedded. Alongside this, additional bespoke training is being developed for General 
Practitioners. 

 
2.22  All agencies are progressing training for staff in relation to disguised compliance and 

professional curiosity. The programme includes mandatory training for all children`s social 
care staff.  

 

Page 5



2.23 Systems, process and training have been reviewed and refreshed by CSC to ensure all 
agency staff can complete chronologies or prior concerns. 

 
2.24 Specific training has been delivered to the CSC and Health care staff on coercive and 

controlling behaviours in relationships and the impact on children learning, hidden partners 
and diversity. 

 
2.25 Within CSC guidance has been provided to all managers about the oversight of key points 

in a child`s journey and an audit is being used to focus on improvement. 
 
2.26 West Yorkshire Police has undertaken a review of Safeguarding and is in the process of 

delivering the key recommendations.  This includes uplifting resources within the 
Safeguarding Units and taking action around training and accreditation. 

 
2.27 New referrals processes adopted by Bradford Police in February 2022 are live across the 

other four policing areas (Calderdale, Leeds, Kirklees & Wakefield) in respect of child 
protection. 

 
2.28 West Yorkshire Police have introduced a Neglect toolkit which can be drawn upon by 

practitioners from all agencies to identify and effectively respond to cases of neglect.  
 
2.29 West Yorkshire Police Safeguarding specialist functions has increased the implementation 

of Digital Media Investigators. Digital media was a significant source of information during 
the investigation of Star`s murder. 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no other considerations.  
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1  Additional investments have been agreed for Children’s Services.  
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 The protection of Children is the highest priority for the Council and its partners when 

considering the implications of abuse, as is the provision of services to support those who 
are victims of this abuse. Failure to protect and provide appropriate services significantly 
increases the risk to chil
[...]
at area. These contributed 
to the practice issues identified by this review. However, the review illustrates many of these 
fault lines have been identified in other situations and in other places.  

Page 10



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 29 
June 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:            B 
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – DRAFT Work Programme 
2022/23 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DRAFT work programme for 2022/23.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Geoff Winnard 
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft 

work programme for 2022/23, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 
1.2 Also attached as appendix 2 to this report is a list of unscheduled topics for 

2022/23. 
 
1.3 Appendix 3 is resolution tracking, which indicates the recommendations that the 

Committee made in 2022/23 and the progress against those recommendations. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for 

“the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the 
corporate priority about services to children and young people.” (Council 
Constitution, Part 2, 6.3.1). 
 

3.2 Best practice published by the Centre for 
[...]
en. 1 The Committee would like to thank officers for their  Acknowldgement of work undertaken. 
 attendance and contributions. 
 2 This Committee requests that a report be presented in  Further progress update. 
 12 months. 

 15th June 2022 Page 3 of 6 
 

P
age 27



 Report of All Outcomes for Childrens Services O&S Committee - 2021/22 (continued) 
 Agenda item Resolution Outcome 
 3 Annual Report for Looked After Children. 3 That more up-to-date statistics in relation to the  Consideration of children's health assessmnets statistics. 
 timeliness of Children’s Health Assessments, be  
 circulated to members of this Committee in three  
 4 This Committee requests that the findings from the  Findings of review into children's health assessmets  
 review into children’s health assessment caseloads be  caseloads. 
 presented to the Committee, in the new municipal year. 
 4 Youth Offending Team. 1 This Committee recognises the progress and  Further details to be considered by the Committee. 
 improvements that the service has 
 made and requests that a further report be presented  
 late in the New Municipal Year, 
 specifically focusing on the Next Steps, which include: 
  
 - Improving participation with young people and families  
 to understand their experiences of the services they  
 have received; 
 - Starting to address themes that arise from the audit  
 feedback; 
 - Using data to drive the service and its impact; 
 - Continued Thematic Inspection reports within the  
 service; 
 - Embedding the pathfinder model to focus on  
 prevention; 
 - Continuing to improve quality and embed the audit  
 5 Work Planning. 1 Members discussed and amended the 2021-22 work  Ammendments made to the worjk programme - ongoing. 
 programme for the Committee. 
 2 Members agreed the amended Terms of Reference for  Ammendments made the the Terms of Reference for the  
 the Elective Home Education Scrutiny Review. Scrutiny Review. 
 3 That an additional meeting take place in late January  Additional meeting to me arranged to consider the findings  
 2022, to consider the findings from the Local Child  from the Local Child Safeguarding Practice Review. 
 Safeguarding Practice Review, after it is published. 
 Meeting date: Wednesday, 9th February 2022 in City Hall, Bradford 
 1 Audit findings relating to the quality of Social  1 That a further report be presented to the Committee in  Focusing on areas that require improvement. 
 Work Practice. 12 months which particularly focuses on the actions  
 being taken to address the areas of practice that  
 currently, most often are shown to require improvement  
 2 Raising Attainment Strategy. 1 That a report be presented to the Committee that  Delovery of the strategy and improvements made. 
 demonstrates key outcomes, with particular emphasis  
 on the delivery of the Raising Attainment Strategy. 

 15th June 2022 Page 4 of 6 
 

P
age 28



 Report of All Outcomes for Childrens Services O&S Committee - 2021/22 (continued) 
 Agenda item Resolution Outcome 
 3 Workforce Development - Children's  1 That a further report be presented to the Committee in  Further report requested, which focuses on more detailed  
 the new municipal year which also specifically focuses  information. 
 on: 
  
 -The effectiveness of the new recruitment campaign; 
 - Retention of staff; 
 - Progress on training and growing our own staff; 
 - The exact breakdown of workforce establishment for  
 social workers and the level of vacancies at each grade  

 4 Work Planning. 1 That the Children’s Services Commissioners Report  Considertion of key findings from the Commissioners  
 relating to the options for Children’s Services, be  
 presented to the Committee in March 2022. 
 Meeting date: Wednesday, 9th March 2022 in City Hall, Bradford 
 1 £2m Procurement Contract. 1 This Committee requests that the comments raised by  Discussed the procurement process. 
 members, be considered as part of this procurement  
 exercise. 
 
[...]
 on Priority 2 Caseloads  
 across all Social Work Teams. 
 2 Young Carers. 1 That a further progress report be presented in 12  To scrutiise the measures of performance and details of  
 months, which includes measures of performance and  outcomes delivered. 
 details of outcomes delivered. 

 15th June 2022 Page 6 of 6

P
age 30


	Agenda
	7 NATIONAL REVIEW INTO THE MURDERS OF ARTHUR LABINJO-HUGHES AND STAR HOBSON
	8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23
	Chi29JuneDocBAppendix 1
	Chi29JuneDocBAppendix 2
	Chi29JuneDocBAppendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
29 June 2022 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 16:36 
Concluded 19:10 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT GROUP 
Alipoor 
Berry 
Shafiq 
  

Winnard 
Pollard 
  

 J Sunderland 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 

 

Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE) 
Fauzia Raza Parent 

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
    Tom Bright 
    Dr Samina Karim 

 

  
  
 
Apologies: Councillor Julie Humphreys, Councillor Talat Sajawal and Councillor Carol 

Thirkill 
 
 
Councillor Winnard in the Chair 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)   

 
Councillor N Elahi 
  

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 and 23 March 2022 be  



 
2 

signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  
 ACTION: City Solicitor 
  

4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  

5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

6.   APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS   
 
  

7.   NATIONAL REVIEW INTO THE MURDERS OF ARTHUR LABINJO-HUGHES 
AND STAR HOBSON 
 
The Board Manager from Safeguarding Children's Board advised Committee 
Members that the Review Panel conducted an investigation into the deaths of 
Arthur Labinjo-Hughes and Star Hobson, the report was balanced and fair.  
The Officer advised that challenges had been identified amongst various issues. 
Focussed work was underway to revise protocols and train staff in relation to 
assessing risk, sharing information and provide quality supervision of social 
workers. Review and action was being taken on all statutory multi-agency 
processes used to keep children safe including child protection medicals, strategy 
discussions and Section 47 enquiries 
  
The Review had set out eight national recommendations and six 
recommendations for the partnership in Bradford. There is a need for sharper 
communication between partners/organisations.  
It was reported that specific training had been delivered to the CSC and Health 
care staff on coercive and controlling behaviours in relationships and the impact 
on children learning, hidden partners and diversity. 
  
The Safeguarding Partnership, the Children's Commissioner and Chair of the 
improvement board are reviewing arrangements including governance and 
performance to ensure actions are taken and that agencies are held to account. 
  
The Chair of the Committee asked if partners were confident that changes had 
been made that would make something like this less likely to happen. 
  
The Strategic Director for Children’s Services advised that something like this 
could never be eliminated but now there would be a much more open culture with 
agencies and more readiness to work together. New efforts had been made with 
training staff and encouraging them to report any concerns. 
  
The Officer from West Yorkshire Police advised that they had introduced a 
Neglect toolkit which could be drawn upon by practitioners from all agencies to 
identify and effectively respond to cases of neglect and that they would work to 
recommendations but it was a difficult environment and the main challenge from 



 
3 

the report is to have key partners to work together and share information so that 
swift action could be taken. It was reported that more officers and practitioners 
were now in post with expert knowledge.  
  
The Officer said that one of the key things that stood out from the report was 
partnership, all the organisations have already made some changes and the 
protection of children was of high priority for all partners and agencies in Bradford.  
The Officer suggested on better ways of working collectively with Partners, have 
better communication and to also identify ways of following up on action plans to 
monitor progress. 
  
The Chair of the Committee pointed out that the calls of family members for Star 
Hobson reporting concerns were dismissed and requested to know what 
measures had been put in place to ensure that social workers and other key staff 
do not dismiss vital information. 
  
The Officer from West Yorkshire Police reported that the department had 
undertaken further training, in Star’s case the initial assessment had set the case 
as malicious from the beginning. Officers had been trained to challenge 
everything and to not be frightened of sensitivity. 
West Yorkshire Police Safeguarding specialist functions had increased the 
implementation of Digital Media Investigators. Digital media had been a significant 
source of information during the investigation of Star`s murder. 
  
The Strategic Director for Children’s Services reported that the department 
frequently received false allegations, these would now be followed with a full 
investigation and would not be assumed false. The department would ensure they 
get the balance right and to not be afraid to challenge or question a decision. 
  
The Board Manager from Safeguarding Children's Board pointed out that it was 
important to be in a stronger position with trained staff and agreed with other 
partners/agencies to not be afraid to challenge decisions and working tightly with 
partners with open communication would certainly improve things. 
  
A Member of the Committee was keen to understand what measures were in 
place to support recommendation 5 of the report specifically focussing on out of 
hours’ service. 
In response the Strategic Director for Children’s Services advised that there was 
an out of hours’ emergency duty team for any social care related issues in 
Bradford. If there was a dangerous situation the Team would gather information 
from different agencies within a few hours and take appropriate action. 
  
The Officer from West Yorkshire Police reported that there was an Emergency 
Duty Manager who carried out professional discussions and made assessments 
to ensure there were right people with the right information making the right 
decision.  
  
All Partners/Agencies were in agreement that there was some work that still 
needed to be done and this was being worked on by all involved. However, the 
only way to measure the effectiveness of the process currently in place was to 
wait and see if it worked. 
  



 
4 

The Officer from Safeguarding Children's Board pointed out that there were 
systems and cultures in place throughout Bradford and it would be beneficial for 
all to have a better understanding of all these multi agency roles. 
  
A Member of the Committee pointed out that the NHS have introduced a new 
process, guidance and training for Pre-birth, maternity and antenatal 
safeguarding. The Committee Member was keen to understand how this would 
work. 
  
In response the Strategic Director of Quality and Nursing Bradford District advised 
that she would look into this and report back at a later date. 
  
A Member of the Committee referred to section 2.17 of the report where it stated 
that Bradford would work alongside the Government appointed Children’s 
Commissioner to make significant changes in how social workers work in the 
district. Bradford was in the process of setting up a Children’s Trust which would 
deliver further changes needed to make at pace to make sure children in our 
district are safe. The Committee Member expressed concerns on the length of 
time it would take to implement this. 
In response the Strategic Director for Children’s Services advised that the 
department had been working hard to ensure the process was in place soon. 
  
A Committee Member asked what the partnership was doing to build confidence 
in people to report issues. 
  
The Strategic Director for Children’s Services informed Members that there had 
not been a drop off in reporting. People were encouraged to call 999 or report to 
the department. 
  
The Officer from West Yorkshire Police advised that it was an information led 
service, confidence in Partnership was important an in order to build trust and 
confidence within communities the PCSO’s have been regularly patrolling areas. 
  
Committee Members were keen to understand what steps had been taken to 
maintain the wellbeing of social workers and officers dealing with sensitive 
information. 
  
In response the Officer from West Yorkshire Police reported that the department 
had started carrying out safeguarding reviews to ensure officers were not 
overwhelmed with caseloads and any issues and concerns could be addressed in 
a timely manner. 
The Officer added that progress was being made on recruiting new staff and 
maintain current staff by providing them with the correct support. A new recruiting 
strategy was in place to encourage people to come to work in Bradford. 
  
Members were keen to understand the specifics on improvements. 
  
The Deputy Director for Social Care informed Members of the Committee that the 
key pieces of focus were on how the front door workers deal with the information 
they gain, where they share this information and identifying next steps as 
capturing the response would help the worker to be clear of further actions, this 
would in turn improve services. 



 
5 

  
Members of the Committee wanted to know what would be different going forward 
for social workers/safeguarding officers/front line staff. 
  
In response the Strategic Director for Children’s Services advised that they did 
not have a clear model in October 2021, there was a disjointed model. A new 
practice model has been worked on which has also been communicated with 
social workers. 
  
A Member of the Committee wanted to know how people could manage handling 
risk, departments see quite a few new personnel so how would services ensure 
the skills would not be lost and knowledge and expertise was retained. 
In response the Strategic Director for Children’s Services advised that there were 
much talks around the concept of consistencies. A child may not have the same 
social worker throughout therefore the service has been working on ensuring that 
the child experiences minimal amount of disruption. Sometimes the social worker 
would move up in their career or move on from the service in which case it cannot 
be helped. There would more support and open communication with social 
workers going forward. 
  
The Strategic Director of Quality and Nursing Bradford District suggested having 
a practitioner’s forum for better connection with front line workers and multi-
agencies. 
  
The Officer from West Yorkshire Police reported that the service had been 
struggling with Police retention. People were more focused on work/life balance 
therefore the service was looking at enhanced pay, better shifts and allowing 
space and time to deal with each case. The Officer informed Members of the 
Committee that there had been uplifts of resources making it a better place to 
work but it was a struggle to get detectives on to Safeguarding but the service 
was working on it. 
  
A Member of the Committee stated that more needs to be done with regards to 
identifying the dynamics of a community and suggested getting to know the 
communities better. The Committee Member asked if this was something that 
would be focussed on. 
  
In response the Strategic Director for Children’s Services advised that this was 
something the team were moving towards to get a better understanding on 
localities and communities. 
  
A voting co-opted member was keen to understand how the pressure was 
managed with social workers given the impact of stress of case load and depleted 
resources. The Member stressed that taking care of staff wellbeing was 
paramount.  
  
The Strategic Director for Children’s Services in response informed the Member 
that the service was ensuring that staff had visible leadership and a drop in was 
available for staff which was frequently used. Virtual support was also available 
where questions could be raised in chats, staff could ask questions, raise any 
concerns and suggest new ideas. This has worked well as staff feel connected 
and heard which in turn improves the workforce. Additionally, a recruitment 



 
6 

retention payment has been offered to agency staff who had chosen to move to a 
permanent position, which has been a positive achievement for the service. 
  
The Officer from West Yorkshire Police reported that there were around 50/60 
people off work at any one time as there were higher number of staff off with 
stress from safeguarding. There was a Police Assistance Programme to officers 
to support them and address and monitor issues and concerns. 
  
A Member of the Committee stated that social work was a challenge throughout 
the country and advised that the services need to boost the morale of social 
workers. The Member added that manager’s needed to evaluate needs and build 
confidence which would enable staff to do their jobs effectively. 
  
In response the Strategic Director of Quality and Nursing Bradford District advised 
that this could be achieved by a renewed focus on key performances and 
maintaining connection with front line staff. 
  
The Deputy Director of Social Care advised that training had been provided for 
front line managers’ which were quality assured and audited. All issues and 
concerns raised were addressed especially during the drop in sessions where a 
lot could be read and understood from body language. The Officer added that it 
would be beneficial when all partners/multi-agencies used the same 
data/information and there were more openness and willingness to work together 
and had an open communication, a multi-agency united front. 
  
  
  
Resolved –  
  
This Committee requests that a further report relating to progress with the 
implementation of its review recommendations, giving examples of some 
positive outcomes, be brought to this Committee in November 2022. 
  
ACTION – Bradford District Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 
  

8.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


